
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 February 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-
Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 
Rosanne Kirk and Calum Watt 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Sarah Hardy and 
Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

 
A training session will be held immediately prior to the start of this 

meeting at 5.00pm in relation to Treasury Management 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 December 2021  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Prudential Indicators 21-22 - 2024/25 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2022/23  
 

13 - 46 

4.  Audit Recommendations - Licensing  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

47 - 64 

6.  Review of Code of Corporate Governance 2022  
 

65 - 80 

7.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

81 - 92 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 14 December 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Helena Mair, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 

Gary Hewson, Rosanne Kirk and Calum Watt 
 

Independent Member: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Jane Nellist 

 
37.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 September 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

38.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor T Dyer declared a personal interest in minute number 50 as he was a 
member of the Central Lincolnshire Joint Planning Committee. 
 

39.  Annual Governance Statemen
[...]
5m. 
 
Question: Referred to paragraph 4.2.5 of the report and asked for more information 
on debtors. 
 
Response: This was in relation to the collection fund. The City of Lincoln Council 
acted as the billing authority for Business Rates and Council Tax which were both in 
a deficit. The debtor was due to the County Council owing money, the full deficit had 
to be shown in the City Council accounts however, the deficit was shared between 
the Lincoln City Council, Lincolnshire County Council, Lincolnshire Police and the 
Government. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the final Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be noted, noting that the external 
audit was substantially complete. 
 

2. any further changes to the Statement of Accounts, arising from the conclusion 
of the external audit be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who would 
report any changes to the Chair of Audit Committee. 

 
 

7



 
 

43.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Paul Berry, Principal Auditor: 
 

a) presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period September 2021 to November 
2021, as detailed at Appendix A. 
 

b) highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards. 
 

c) detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d) invited members’ questions and comments 
 
Question: Referred to the National Audit Office Cyber and Information Security: 
Good Practice Guide and asked if there would be any further work undertaken. 
 
Response: Any IT issues would be routinely reported to Audit Committee. The Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference would be reviewed in 2022 and as part of the review 
advice from the National Audit Office and CIPFA would be taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

44.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

Paul Berry, Principal Auditor: 
 

a) presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding audit 
recommendations including recommendations over 12 months old. 
 

b) referred to Appendix A attached to his report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendations, agreed actions and the 
current position/explanation from the service manager 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
The Chair referred to the number of outstanding recommendations in relation to 
Licensing and requested that a member of the Licensing Team attend a future 
meeting of Audit Committee to provide more information. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

1. updates on Audit Recommendations older than 12 months be noted. 
 

8



2. a representative from Licensing be invited to attend a future Audit Committee 
to provide information on the outstanding Audit recommendations for the 
service area. 

 
 

45.  Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented to Audit Committee the revised Audit Plan for 2021/22 which 
included a change in the number of days in the Audit Plan and to seek views 
on audit coverage in the second half of the year. 

 
b) explained that the development of the plan used a combination of the 

following: 
 

- The Council’s Combined Assurance Model, an assessment of risk – 
based on the significance and sensitivity of key activities 

- Consultation with Senior Management 
- Issues raised by the Audit Committee 

 
c) highlighted that using the Combined Assurance Model helped streamline and 

avoid duplication of effort where assurances could be drawn from other 
sources. 

 
d) advised on the reduced resources in 2021/22 as detailed at paragraph 3 of 

the
[...]
he document set out the Council’s policy on anti-bribery in 
accordance with the legislation and guidance. 
 

e) reported that a comparison to other recent Local Authority Anti-Bribery 
policies and best practice documents found that no changes to the existing 
policy was required. 

 
f) invited members’ questions and comments: 

 
RESOLVED that the latest version of the Anti-Bribery Policy be approved. 
 

47.  Appointment of External Auditor  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to recommend to Audit Committee for referral to Full 
Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for appointment of external auditors 
to principal government and police bodies for the five-year period from 
2023/24. 
 

b) referred to paragraph 2.1 of the report and outlined the the current auditor 
appointment arrangements which covered the period up to the end of 2022/23 
accounts. 
 

c) advised that PSAA was now undertaking procurement for the next appointing 
period which covered audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

d) referred to paragraph 4 of the report and detailed the procurement of the 
External Auditor as follows: 
 

 The Appointed Auditor 

 Appointment by the council itself or jointly 

 The national auditor appointment scheme 

10



 Pressure in the current local audit market and delays in issuing 
opinions 

 The invitation 

 The next audit procurement 
 

e) explained the assessment of options as detailed at paragraph 5 of the report. 
 

f) advised that the report concluded that the sector-wide procurement 
conducted by PSAA would produce better outcomes and would be less 
burdensome for the Council than a procurement undertaken locally. 
 

g) explained that if the Council wished to take advantage of the national auditor 
appointment arrangements, it was required under the local audit regulations 
to make the decision at Full Council. 
 

h) invited members’ questions and comments: 
 

Question: Commented that there had previously been some issues with Mazars and 
asked if there was a risk that the Council could be in the same situation again. 
 
Response: It was a national issue not just with Mazars. The Council would be 
allocated an external auditor through the suggested process.  
 
Question: Asked if it was best practice to change Auditors regularly. 
 
Response: The management team at the External Auditors were rotated regularly. 
  
RESOLVED that Full Council be recommended to accept Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for the five financial 
years from 1 April 2023. 
 

48.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 

 
b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report and highlighted the changes to the 

work programme. 
 

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Annex A of the report for information. 

 
d) referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the learning 

and development plan to support members in the delivery of their roles. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
 
 

49.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

11



RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

50.  Partnership Governance  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented an overview of the governance arrangements in place for any 
partnerships that the Council was part of, and of which of those partnerships 
had been assessed as being ‘significant’ and as such would be subject to an 
annual assurance report to Audit Committee. 
 

b) gave the background to the report as detailed at paragraph 2 of the report. 
 

c) highlighted The Council’s Partnership Guidance attached as Appendix A of 
the report. 
 

d) advised on the Partnership Registers and Significant Partnerships which 
would require and annual assurance assessment and would be presented to 
Audit Committee on 22 March 2022. 
 

The committee discussed the contents of the report. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

1. the list of significant partnerships as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report be 
noted. 
 

2. assurance assessments for each of these partnerships would be presented to 
Audit Committee on 22 March 2022 be noted. 

 

12



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 21-22 – 2024/25 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report  

1.1 The purpose of the report is for Audit Committee to review and recommend to 
Council for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators and 8 
local indicators for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25 together with the 2022/23 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators that have been 
incorporated into the 2022/23 strategy. The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn 
determine the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances 
available for investment.    
 

Key Prudential 
Indicators  

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

Revised Estimated Estimated Estimated 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Capital Expenditure         

General Fund 11,151 18,253 1,864 683 

HRA 22,649 20,559 1
[...]
has been prepared in accordance with this. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 This report covers the operation of the Council’s prudential indicators, its treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year. It incorporates four key 
Council reporting requirements: 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators – the reporting of the statutory 
prudential indicators together with  local indicators, in accordance with the 
requirements of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – the reporting of the 
MRP policy which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets 
through revenue each year (as required by regulation under the Local 
Government Act 2003) 

 Treasury Management Strategy – which sets out how the Council’s 
treasury activity will support capital decisions, the day-to-day treasury 
management and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential 
indicators. The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum 
amount of debt the Council could afford in the short term, but which would 
not be sustainable in the longer term. This is the Authorised Borrowing 
Limit required by s3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and is in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

 Investment Strategy – this is included within the Treasury Management 
Strategy and sets out the criteria for choosing investment counterparties 

14



 

and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  It is reported annually (in 
accordance with Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) Investment Guidance).   

4. Treasury Management Requirements 2022/23 

4.1 
 
4.1.1 

The Capital Prudential Indicators 2021/22 – 2024/25 
 
The Council’s capital expenditure plans are one of the key drivers of treasury 
management activity. The outputs of the capital expenditure plans are reflec
[...]
nt Guidance when carrying out their 
treasury management functions. 
 

6.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

7. Risk Implications 
 
The Local Government Act 2003, the Prudential Code and the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice include a key principal that an organisations appetite 
for risk is included in their annual Treasury Management Strategy and this should 
include any use of financial instruments for the prudent management of those risks, 
and should ensure that priority is given to security and liquidity when investing. 
 

8. Recommendations 
 

8.1 The Audit Committee are recommended to: 
 

8.2 Review and recommend to Executive the prudential indicators detailed in section 4.1 
and appendix 1 of the report. 
  

8.3 Review and recommend to Executive the Treasury Management Strategy (including 
the treasury management prudential indicators and the Investment Strategy) set out 
section 4 and appendix 3 of the report. 
 

8.4 Review and recommend to Executive the MRP policy in appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

21



 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

4 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-27 
CIPFA Code of Practice 
CIPFA Prudential Code 
Treasury Management Practices 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren – Financial Services Ma
[...]
ial loss of £2,160 on an investment portfolio 
of £18m. In addition that the security benchmark for each individual 
year is: 
 

 1 year 2 year 3 year 4 year 5 year 

Maximum 0.30% 0.30% 0.30% 0.30% 0.30% 

 
These benchmarks are embodied in the criteria for selecting cash investment 
counterparties and these will be monitored and reported to Members in the 
Investment Annual Report. As this data is collated, trends and analysis will be 
collected and reported 

 

45



This page is intentionally blank.



 AUDIT COMMITTEE 1 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

PAUL BERRY, PRINCIPAL AUDITOR 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, 

incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit 
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit 
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a 
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. The latest progress report for 2021-22 is attached as the appendix to this 
report. 
 

3.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3.3 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising 
[...]
e operation 
of the new repairs process 
and the void repairs process

Removed as part of Dec 21 Plan review

63



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE       1 FEBRUARY 2022 
                     

 
SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER CORPORATE POLICY 

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Audit Committee of the outcome of the annual review of the Code of 

Corporate Governance January 2022. 
 

2 Executive Summary   
 

2.1 City of Lincoln Council adopted a new Code of Corporate Governance in March 
2017, agreeing to review this annually to ensure it remains current. 
 

2.2 A decision was taken in 2021 to complete a significant review to simplify the format 
of the code whilst still being able to provide all of the information, but in an easier 
and accessible format. Neither this format, nor any of the key content has been 
changed, the only changes are minor wording changes to reflect ongoing Covid-19 
management 
 

3 Main Body of Report 
 

3.1 City of Lincoln Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively. It also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to secure continuous improvement in the way our functions 
are exercised, having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 

3.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the council must put in place proper 
governance arrangements for our affairs. 
 

3.3 A new code consistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government was approved by Executive Committee in March 
2017, with an agreed annual review. 
 

3.4 Internal Audit and Corporate Policy undertook a full assessment of the council’s 
governance framework commencing March 2021 through a review of the Council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance (policies and processes) and its use in the review 
process to develop the AGS to identify any significant issues, or other areas that 
may require monitoring.  

 

3.5 These changes were incorporated into the code as part of that review and a lighter 
touch review this year has revealed that apart from minor wording changes to reflect 
that Covid-19 activities are still ongoing, there were no further changes required 
(See Appendix A). It is proposed the next review should be in Feb 2023. 
 
 

65

Item No. 6



4 Strategic Priorities 
 

4.1. Vision 2025 and the vision, priorities and core values contained within it form a part 
of the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

5 Organisational Impacts 
 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
The Code identifies procedures in place to ensure compliance with legislation and 
reduce risk as well as adhere to the Financial Management Code. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
The Code of Corporate Governance identifies processes in place to ensure 
compliance with legislation and reduce risk. 
 

5.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights 
The Code of Corporate Governance identifies processes are in place to ensure 
compliance with E&D legislation and reduce risk. 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
6 Recommendation  

 
6.1 That Audit Committee notes the review has taken place with no significant changes 

made and agrees to the next annual review date of February 2023. 
 

Is this a key decision?  No 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 

 No 
  

Does Rule 15 of the Sc
[...]
s report 

 Combined Assurance report 

 Fraud risk register 

 Annual Governance Statement –update report 

 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 22-23 

 Risk Management Strategy / annual report 

 Statement on Accounting Policies 

 External Audit Inquiries – 20/21 Statement of 
Accounts (those charged with governance) 

 IAS19 – Assumptions used to calculate pension 
entries in the Statement of Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 

 External Audit plan update report 

 Information Governance update 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 

 EQA final report 

 Whistleblowing policy update 2021/2022 

 Partnership Governance 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 

 

 

Date to be 
agreed 

  Counter Fraud (e-learning) 
 

 Audit Committee effectiveness (general 
audit committee training and 

91



       Appendix A 

knowledge/skills) 

 
A private meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

92


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 14 December 2021
	3 Prudential Indicators 21-22 - 2024/25 and Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Progress Report Feb 22 FINAL

	6 Review of Code of Corporate Governance 2022
	City of Lincoln Council - Code of Corporate Governance - Jan 2022

	7 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A TOR Audit Cttee
	Appendix B Audit Committee 21-22 work programme 01.02.22




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 1 February 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Rosanne Kirk and Patrick Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair and Councillor Calum Watt 

 
51.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 December 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

52.  Matters Arising  
 

The Chair referred to minute 41 and asked if the unqualified audit opinion had been 

issued on 31st January 2021. 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that there had been a slight delay with 

issuing the unqualified audit opinion, it was currently going through final checks and 

balances and would hopefully be issued by 15th February 2022. An email would be 

circulated to members of the Audit Committee to confirm that the unqualified audit 

opinion had been issued. 

 
53.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Vaughan declared a Personal Interest in minute 54 as his Grand 

Daughter worked in the Finance Section at City of Lincoln Council. 

 
54.  Prudential Indicators 21-22 - 2024/25 and Treasury Management Strategy 

2022/23  
 

Sarah Hardy, Principal Finance Business Partner: 
 

a. presented a report for Audit Committee to scrutinise and recommend to the 
Executive for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators 
and 8 local indicators for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25, together with the 
2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, prior to being reported to Council 
for final approval 
 

b. referred to training undertaken prior to the start of this meeting in relation to 
Treasury Management in order to help members take an informed view on 
the contents of this report 
 

c. summarised the key prudential indicators which had been incorporated into 
the 2022/23 strategy; the projected capital expenditure would determine the 
capital financing or borrowing requirement, which would in turn determine the 
actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available 
for investment  
 



d. reported on the methodology employed for selecting investment 
counterparties as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report   
 

e. advised that the strategy for 2022/23 had been prepared taking into account 
changes in the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code as detailed 
at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
f. outlined the operation of the Council's prudential indicators, its treasury 

function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year, incorporating the four 
key Council reporting requirements as follows:  

 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Investment Strategy  
 

g. requested that Audit Committee review the content of the report and its 
associated appendices and recommend to Executive and Council for 
approval.  
 

h. invited questions and comments 
 

The committee discussed in detail the arrangements that had been put in place for 
the Treasury Management training and suggestions were made to hold virtual 
training at a time that was not immediately before Audit Committee. Officers 
responded that consideration would be given to when and how training sessions 
could be delivered in future. 
 
The Chair referred to another District Councils Treasury Management Strategy 
which included a paragraph in relation to investing in Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) and asked if something similar could be included in the City of 
Lincoln Council Treasury Management Strategy. Officers responded that whilst the 
Council would like to make this statement, in practice it would be difficult to achieve. 
A balance was needed between investing in ESG and the Councils finances. The 
committee further commented that it was important to recognise ESG and should be 
considered going forward. Officers agreed that this would be investigated and to find 
out how it could be implemented and evidenced and to understand the affect that 
this would have on the Councils finances. This would be considered and options 
would be proposed in next year’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The prudential indicators detailed in Section 4.1 and Appendix 1 of the report 
be recommended to Executive and Council for approval.  

 
2. The Treasury Management Strategy (including the Treasury Management 

Prudential Indicators and the Investment Strategy) as set out in Section 4 and 
Appendix 3 of the report be recommended to Executive and Council for 
approval.  
 

3. The revised MRP policy detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be recommended 
to Executive and Council for approval.  
 

 
55.  Audit Recommendations - Licensing (Verbal Report) 



 

Francesca Bell, PPASB & Licensing Service Manager gave the following update on 
outstanding Licensing audit recommendations. 

 Management felt that an operational enforcement strategy was not required 
as this would be duplication.  There was already a overarching directorate 
enforcement policy, also each licensing function had a policy which included 
enforcement. 

 A formal quality control system had been partially implemented which 
included sampling, team meetings, and one to one meetings with 
management. This would be formalised through policy notes. 

 Improved software was required to develop more meaningful KPI’s and a 
consistent approach to logging complaints. A new system would be piloted 
which would allow data reports to be pulled from the system 

Members of the committee asked the following questions and received relevant 
responses:  

Question: Asked how the new system had been approached. 

Response: We were approached by the company and asked to test the software at 

no cost to the council. 

Question: Asked if the Council would be using the national database for taxi drivers. 

Response: The National Database for Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocation 

and Refusals would be implemented shortly. 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
56.  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
Paul Berry, Principal Auditor: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period December 2021 to January 
2022, as detailed at Appendix A. 
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards. 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. invited members’ questions and comments 
 
Question: Asked for clarification on the Charterfields Board in relation to the 
Western Growth Corridor. 
Response: The Charterfields Board was a officer board which was identified as the 
delivery board in the delivery agreement, for  the Western Growth Corridor 



development, between the Council and the other landowner. It consisted of four 
representatives from the Council and four representatives from Lindums. 
 
Question: Asked what resources were at risk in relation to the Western Growth 
Corridor. 
Response: The audit report was referring to risks in relation to internal staffing 
capacity, but that steps would be taken to increase administrative and project 
management resources if required. 
 
 
Question: Asked for information on the communication strategy in relation to the 
Western Growth Corridor. 
Response: Communication would be done with residents in relation to work on the 
development and then specific marketing of the homes when they were ready to be 
sold. 
 
Question: Further asked how the communication with residents would be done. 
Response: The communication and engagement plan would be developed ahead of  
phase 1a of the development. 
 
Question: Referred to the work undertaken by external audit firms and asked if this 
work would continue and if the Audit Manager would be replaced. 
Response: The external audit firm was used to complete a set amount or work 
which would be completed by the end of March 2022 and further work would not be 
needed next year. The Audit Manager had been appointed and would start on 21st 
February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued 
 

57.  Review of Code of Corporate Governance 2022  
 

Jacyln Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform Audit Committee of the outcome of a review of 
the Code of Corporate Governance 
 

b. confirmed that City of Lincoln Council adopted a new Code of Corporate 
Governance in March 2017 and agreed to undertake an annual review to 
ensure it remained current 
 

c. advised that Internal Audit and Corporate Policy undertook a full assessment 
of the Council’s governance framework commencing March 2021 through a 
review of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (policies and 
processes) and its use in the review process to develop the Annual 
Governance Statement to identify any significant issues, or other areas that 
may require monitoring 

 
d. reported that apart from a few minor wording changes to reflect that Covid-19 

activities were still ongoing, there were no further changes required at this 
time and it was proposed the next review should be in February 2023. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. that the review of the Code of Corporate Governance 2022 be noted  



 
2. that there were no significant changes to the Code of Corporate Governance 

2022 be noted 
 

3. that the next review date for the Code of Corporate Governance of February 
2023 be agreed 

 
58.  Audit Committee Work Programme  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report and highlighted the changes to the 

work programme. 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Annex A of the report for information. 

 
d. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the learning 

and development plan to support members in the delivery of their roles. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 


